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79N/RN/3

LEYIAMBI.E

obJect: To c@pare the effects on ell fertil.ity of roiations irith or i lthout
leys - llohrn Stackyard D.

Sponsors: A.E. Johnston, F,G.ll. Jones, G.A. SaIt.

The 4ald !ear, Leys, barley, oats, *reat.

For lrerrious years see tDetai.Is, 1967 & 1973 arll T4-78/V/RN/3.

DesLgn: 5 serles of 8 plots, split for treatrenis other tian rotations.

thole plot, dirensiois: 8.53 x 40.7.

l}eatnents: AU phases of four flv+col.rse roUatioos rpre originally present:

Clover/gra$ ley: L, L, L, P, l{
All l€gue Ley: SA, SA, SA, P, tj wtll 1971 then A-, g-, q-

P' T
A Arable l{lth roots: P, R, C, p, f Lmtll 1971 then p, B, B, p, tl

AH Arable Hlth hay: P, I, H, P, I{ mtit 1921 then p, B, H, p, W

ROTAIION

LE:T

cL0

P : fotatoes, R = rye, C = carrots, l{ = rfieat, B = barley, H = hay,
L : clover/Brass ley, SA = salnfoin Iey, CL = red ctover 1ey

notatlons thoselves follor€d dlfferent c!rcLes :

Or fou' ploB in each block the rotations r*re repeaied
(PER)

0n fow plots in each block arable rotatlons alternated each
flve years wILh 1e!, rotatlons (ALT)

FrcE 1976 al.I the rotattons }tre charged on all phases
except for tie flrst ard second iest crops in 1976:

(Previous LEll) Lt{, LN, Ll{, W, B
(Pre,r ious CLo) Lc, rc, rc, y, B
(Pr6/ious A) F, F, 0, t{, BAB (Prerrious A H) B, B, 0, fr, B

Ll{ : grass ley irith l{, LC : clover/grass ley no !1, O = oaLs, F = fallou
Plots hltherto in alternaLir€ rotatlqls l€re charged to test
eight-year leys:

LN, Lt{, L}t, Ll{, LN, Lt{, Ll{, LN, t, B
tc, tE, t_c, tc,, tE, Lc,, tc, t,c, u, B

the new sch@e started by soid.ng these neH leys in sprlr}g 19Z6 on
four phases ard ln sprlrg 1977 on the fifti phase (2nd test crop
in 1976). Initially sme of the long term leys are ploughed up'
ln less than eight years, dependLng on the startir8 polnt ln
relation to the test crop, to ensuie that ultinately elghL-year
leys w111 be avail&Ie for each test crop perlod.

LN
LC
AF

ALT LN
ALT IC

5b
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79/1/RN/3

Treatnents to first iest crop rheat and second test crop barley (yieLds are taken
only flcrn the test crops):

ROT CYCL Ccnbi.nations of roiations ard cycles defined above (a11 leys plol]8hed
after three years)

LN
LE
AF
AB
ALT LII
ALT LC

Additional treaurents to first test crop, r*leat:-

1/2 plots

1. nfiRES63 Fam],ard manrre resldues, last applled 1963:

toNE !{one
FItl 38 tonnes on each occasion

1/8 plots

2. N [itrogen fertillser (lq N):

0
63

126
189

Mditional treatrcnts t! second test crop, barley:-

1/2 plots

1, FIHnES62 FarElard nantre residues, last applted 1962:

lol{E lbne
FItl 38 tonneg on each occasion

1,/8 plots

2. ll llitrogen fertlliser (t(g il):

0
50

100
150
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79N/RN/3

correctlve K dresslrgs (lg Kro) as nriate of potash' applled to firs! test crop
lfieat and Ion8-tem leys 'ln the *leat block:

Coniinr.Dus rotatlons

Lr
Lc
AF
AB

Ex-alternatlrg roiaiions

ALT LN ploughed for *reat
ALT LN noi ploughed
ILT LC ploughed for ltleat
ALT l,C not plowhed

Siandard applicati.ons :-

No Fltll Fll{
half plots hau plots

289 251
630

238 188
188 201

226
138
138

0

100
2'13

0
0

Grass tey and Clover/grass 1ey, lst year: Manres: (0:14:28) at 540 k8. N at
75 kg as rNitro-chalk' to grass 1ey on1y.

eass ley, ard, 3rd, 4th' 5th, 6th ard 7th l,eara: Hantres: ll4nesian linestone
at 5 i Lo 5th year on1y. (0:14:28) at 540 k8. (25:0:16) at 300 kg in
sprlrlg and afler tlle flrsi cut.

Clover/grass ley, ard, 3rd, qth, 5th, 6ih and 7th lEars: Hanu"es: l''l4nesian
lime;tone aLi t to 5ih year only. (0:14:28) at 540 kg. K20 al 48 kg in
sFrlng and aller the fr.rst cut.

Barley, lst ard znd treahent crops: Hanu"es: (20:14:14) at 400 kg' ccEbine
Or'fi:.ea. treedkillers: BrcEoxyrll ald ioxylll ('Oxytrlf C r at 2.1 kg)
ln 250 I.
ard test crop: trlanrres; M4nesian lfuest ne ai 5 t. (0:2O:2O) at 300 kg,
ccobine drllled. l{eedldllers: kcnoxylil and lox}nil ('Oxytril C '
at,2.1kg) ln 250 1. lhaticide: Aldlcarb at 10 kg.

Oais: Hanr.!.es: (20:14:14) at 40O kg' ccEbine drllted. l{eedldllers: ('0xytr11
cM, at 2.1 k8) ln 250 1.

tdnter r&eat: lst Lest crop: Hanu"es: (0:20:20) ai 310 k8' cceblne drllled.
l{eedldllers: Uecoprop, brcnoxynll and iox}nll ( tBrlftoxr ai 2.5 kg) in
250 f. il4atlclde: Aldlcarb at 10 k8.

Varietles: eass ley: Erecta tlnothy 17 kg, !4edoH fesclE 5.215 17 kg, 8om aL

34 ks.
Clover/grass I€y: Erecta tinothy 20 k8, tGdoU fe$rE 3.215 16 kg,

Ifuia *!ite clover 4 k8, sot l at 40 k8.
Barley: PorttDs, dressed ldth ethirinol, sorn ai 160 kg.
oats: Manod, som ai 20O kg.
l{inter }heai: Flanders, sorn at 180 kg.

Grltivatlons, etc.- TreatDent crops:
Grass ley and clover/grass 1ey, 1st ]€ar: Ploughed: 21 Nov, 1978. Sp,ring-

tine cultivated with cnrIbler altached: 1? Apr, 1979. P( applied, N appl led
to grass 1ey only: 1'l May. Botary cuLtlvated ' seeds $rn: 4 Jrne.
Ort: 4 Sept.

Sass ley ard clover/grass ley, ard, 3rd, qth, 5th' 6ih and 7ih !,ears:
M4nesian liDestone applied to 5th ]car only: 9 Oct, 1978. corrective
K appll€d to 4th year only: 9 Nov. PK appli.ed: 26 Feb, 1979. IK applied
to grass 1ey, K a9p11ed to clover/grass ley: 30 Apr, 5 Ju1y. Oii: 19 Jwe'
4 Sept.
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79ftilRW3

Barley: 1st and znd treabrcnL crops: PIoWhd: 21 Nov, 1978. Sprlng-tine
cultivaied lrlth cnmbler attached tsice: 17 Apr, 1979, 21 Apr. Seed
sorn: 23 Apr. Ueedkiller appl ied: 5 June. Ccmbine harvested: 29 Aug.

oats: 3rd ireatDent crop: Plowhd: 21 Nov, 1978. Spring-tine cuLtivated
with crunbler attached twice: 17 Apr, 1979, 21 Apr. Seed sorm: 23 Apr.
Weedklller appl id: 5 Jwe. Ccr0bi.ne harvested: 6 Sept.

Fa11ow: 1si and 2nd treatment year: Ploughed: 21 Nov, 19?8. Spring-tine
cultivated lrith cnmbler attached: 17 Apr, 19?9. SprinB-tine cultivated
wilh crurbler attached 2nd lear only: 21 Apr. Rotary cultivated 2nd trear
only: 11 Jr.me. Sprir8-tine cultivated lst year only: 12 June. Deep-tine
cultivated twice: 12 JuIy, 21 Aug.

Test Crops:
ltinter *reat, 1st test crop: Rotary cultivated and ploughed: 8 Nov, 1978.

Corrective K applled, aldicarb applied, rotary cuLtlvated, spring-tine
cultlvated, seed sorn: 9 Nov. N applied: 17 Apr, 1979. Ueedkiller
appL ied: 15 !lay. Ccmbine harvested: 30 Aug.

Barley, 2nd test crop: Hagnesian limestone appl ied: 9 oct, 1978. Ploughed:
21 Nov. Sprirg-t1ne cultivated with crmbler attach€d twice: 17 Apr, 1979r
21 Apr. Aldicarb appLied, rotary cultivaled, seed erm, I applled: 3 Hay.
He€dldller applied: 5 Jme. Cmbine han ested: 28 Aug.

79/II/RW3 A{D TEST CROP BARLEI

CRAIN TO MS/HECTARE

II.;r TABLES Or MEAIS rrr

RgI CTCL LN LC
FYH NES62

NoNE 5.78 5.32
FW 5.09 5.35

3.69
6.15
5.86
6. 05

5. 44

AF AB ALT LN ALT LC I.IEAN

4.86 4.44 4.81 5.53 5.12
4.81 4.57 5.08 5.6ir 5.09

l{
0

50
100
150

MEAN

3.23 2.43
5.22 4.69
6.09 5.95
6.82 6.28

5. 34 
'1.83

2.98 3.48 3.06
5.08 6.02 5.19
5.65 6.42 5.89
6.06 6.41 6.4

3.96
5.37
6.12

FfiNES62
NOIIE

FYI.I

RCrr cYcL LN
I
0 3.88

50 6.40
100 6,37
150 6.49

0 3.50
50 5.91
100 5. 3tr150 5.61

4.51 4.94 5.59 5.1',r

LC AF AB ALT LN ALT LC

3.Zt 2.40 2-54 2.98 3.49
5.03 4.9t 3.74 4.79 6.04
5.83 5.91 5.O2 5.70 6.6
7.17 6.21 6.44 5.78 6.34
3.19 2.45 2,61 2.98 3.47
5.q1 4.47 4.17 5.38 6.01
6.34 5.99 5.73 5.60 6.60
6.48 6.34 5.79 6.3q 6.49

GRAIN UEAI{ Ir,rt 83.3

PLOI AREA HAR1IESTED 0.@260
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79N/RN/3 1ST IEST CROP }JII{TER I{HEAT

GRAIII TOI{NES/HECTARE

,flrl TABIES CF ME{ilS firrr
I.C AF

3.89 3.n
4.2'.t 4.16

3.38 0.78
4.34 \.Zt
4.46 5.69
4.03 5.41

4.05 4.04

ROT CYCL

AB ALT LN ALT L.C MEAT'I

2.7q 2.72 4.43 3.47
2.74 2.78 4.59 3.60

1 .03 1.111 3.61 1.98
3.02 2.62 4.80 3.7'l
3.45 3.54 4.97 4.33
3.47 3.43 4.67 4.12

2.74 2.75 q.51 3.511

LC AF AB ALT LN ALT I,C

2.98 0.63 0.78 1.5 3.52
3.93 3.95 3.03 2.44 4.72
4.64 5.57 3.36 3.91 4.92
4.01 5.55 3.79 3.30 4.56
3.77 0.9q 1.8 1.56 3.7o
4.75 4.60 3.00 2.80 4.88
4.28 5.81 3.55 3.'.t7 5.01
4.04 5.28 3.14 3.57 4.78

nor crcL Lr
FIl.r RES63

NoNE 3.10FYI{ 3. 13

N

0
63

126
189

UEAII

1 .68
3.18
3.88
3.7{

3.12

Ffi RES63
I{ONE

FYI.(

N

0 1.79
63 3,12126 3.93189 3.56
0 1.56

63 3.24
126 3.83189 3.91

GRAIil MEAN [I1[ 86.7

STRA}I TOiI}IES/HECTARE

fir TA&ES CIr iGAl6, flflr

ROI CYCL LN
FYTI RES53

Nor{E 4.79
Fll'r 4.60

1 .75
4.83
5.52
6.68

4.69

RgI CYCL
FY}I BE.S63

NOIIE

FYI,I

LC AF

5.32 2.90
5.53 3.12

ALT LN ALT TC MEANAB

1.93
2.04

3.50
3.65

5.31 3.965.35 q.G5

N

0
63

't26
189

MEAN

3.89 0.58 o.7q 1.31 3.7o 2.oo
5.58 2.45 1.86 3.53 5.30 3.93
5.98 4.4 2.66 q.6q 6.01 4.85
6.6 4.69 2.66 4.81 6.p 5.24

5.43 3.01 1.98 3.57 5.33 4.oo

AF AB ALT LN ALT LC
N

o 1.84 3.89 0.54 0.59 1.20
63 5.04 5.40 2.b 1.90 3.39't26 5,50 5.58 4.24 2.51 4.91

189 6.77 6.110 \.55 2.7'l 4.q9
0 1.65 3.89 0.62 0.89 1.43

63 4,62 5.76 2.66 ',t.82 3.67
126 5.53 6.39 4.34 2.81 4.38
189 6.60 6.10 q.84 2.61 5.13

3.66
5.52
5.87
6.21
3.75
5.08
6.15
6.43

STRA}I MEAN I}I' 83.7 PLOI AREA HARVESTED 0.00260
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