Thank you for using eradoc, a platform to publish electronic copies of the Rothamsted Documents. Your requested document has been scanned from original documents. If you find this document is not readible, or you suspect there are some problems, please let us know and we will correct that.



Yields of the Field Experiments 1979



Full Table of Content

79/W/RN/3 Ley/ARABLE - Leys, Barley, Oats , wheat

Rothamsted Research

Rothamsted Research (1980) 79/W/RN/3 Ley/ARABLE - Leys, Barley, Oats ,wheat; Yields Of The Field Experiments 1979, pp 56 - 60 - DOI: https://doi.org/10.23637/ERADOC-1-45

79/W/RN/3

LEY/ARABLE

Object: To compare the effects on soil fertility of rotations with or without leys - Woburn Stackyard D.

Sponsors: A.E. Johnston, F.G.W. Jones, G.A. Salt.

The 42nd year, leys, barley, oats, wheat.

For previous years see 'Details' 1967 & 1973 and 74-78/W/RN/3.

Design: 5 series of 8 plots, split for treatments other than rotations.

Whole plot dimensions: 8.53 x 40.7.

Treatments: All phases of four five-course rotations were originally present:

ROTATION

LEY Clover/grass ley: L, L, L, P, W

CLO All legume ley: SA, SA, SA, P, W until 1971 then CL, CL, CL

P. W

A Arable with roots: P, R, C, P, W until 1971 then P, B, B, P, W

A H Arable with hay: P, R, H, P, W until 1971 then P, B, H, P, W

P = potatoes, R = rye, C = carrots, W = wheat, B = barley, H = hay, L = clover/grass ley, SA = sainfoin ley, CL = red clover ley

Rotations themselves followed different cycles:

On four plots in each block the rotations were repeated (PER)

On four plots in each block arable rotations alternated each five years with ley rotations (ALT)

From 1976 all the rotations were changed on all phases except for the first and second test crops in 1976:

LN (Previous LEY) LN, LN, LN, W, B LC (Previous CLO) LC, LC, LC, W, B AF (Previous A) F, F, O, W, B (Previous A H) B, B, O, W, B

LN = grass ley with N, LC = clover/grass ley no N, O = oats, F = fallow

Plots hitherto in alternating rotations were changed to test eight-year leys:

ALT LN LN, LN, LN, LN, LN, LN, LN, W, B LC, LC, LC, LC, LC, LC, LC, W, B

The new scheme started by sowing these new leys in spring 1976 on four phases and in spring 1977 on the fifth phase (2nd test crop in 1976). Initially some of the long term leys are ploughed up in less than eight years, depending on the starting point in relation to the test crop, to ensure that ultimately eight-year leys will be available for each test crop period.

```
79/W/RN/3
Treatments to first test crop wheat and second test crop barley (yields are taken
   only from the test crops):
ROT CYCL
              Combinations of rotations and cycles defined above (all leys ploughed
              after three years)
LN
LC
AF
AB
ALT LN
ALT LC
Additional treatments to first test crop, wheat:-
1/2 plots
1. FYMRES63
             Farmyard manure residues, last applied 1963:
   NONE
              None
   FYM
              38 tonnes on each occasion
1/8 plots
2. N
              Nitrogen fertiliser (kg N):
    0
    63
   126
   189
Additional treatments to second test crop, barley:-
1/2 plots
1. FYMRES62
              Farmyard manure residues, last applied 1962:
   NONE
              None
   FYM
              38 tonnes on each occasion
1/8 plots
2. N
              Nitrogen fertiliser (kg N):
     0
```

50 100 150

79/W/RN/3

Corrective K dressings (kg K₂0) as muriate of potash, applied to first test crop wheat and long-term leys ²in the wheat block:

Continuous rotations	No FYM half plots	FYM half plots
LN	289	251
LC	63	0
AF	238	188
AB	188	201
Ex-alternating rotations		
ALT LN ploughed for wheat	226	100
ALT LN not ploughed	138	213
ALT LC ploughed for wheat	138	0
ALT LC not ploughed	0	0

Standard applications:-

Grass ley and Clover/grass ley, 1st year: Manures: (0:14:28) at 540 kg. N at 75 kg as 'Nitro-chalk' to grass ley only.

Grass ley, 2nd, 3rd, 4th, 5th, 6th and 7th years: Manures: Magnesian limestone at 5 t to 5th year only. (0:14:28) at 540 kg. (25:0:16) at 300 kg in spring and after the first cut.

Clover/grass ley, 2nd, 3rd, 4th, 5th, 6th and 7th years: Manures: Magnesian limestone at 5 t to 5th year only. (0:14:28) at 540 kg. K_2^0 at 48 kg in spring and after the first cut.

Barley, 1st and 2nd treatment crops: Manures: (20:14:14) at 400 kg, combine drilled. Weedkillers: Bromoxynil and ioxynil ('Oxytril CM' at 2.1 kg) in 250 l.

2nd test crop: Manures: Magnesian limestone at 5 t. (0:20:20) at 300 kg, combine drilled. Weedkillers: Bromoxynil and ioxynil ('Oxytril CM' at 2.1 kg) in 250 l. Nematicide: Aldicarb at 10 kg.

Oats: Manures: (20:14:14) at 400 kg, combine drilled. Weedkillers: ('Oxytril CM' at 2.1 kg) in 250 l.

Winter wheat: 1st test crop: Manures: (0:20:20) at 310 kg, combine drilled. Weedkillers: Mecoprop, bromoxynil and ioxynil ('Brittox' at 2.5 kg) in 250 l. Nematicide: Aldicarb at 10 kg.

Varieties: Grass ley: Erecta timothy 17 kg, Meadow fescue S.215 17 kg, sown at 34 kg.

Clover/grass ley: Erecta timothy 20 kg, Meadow fescue S.215 16 kg, Huia white clover 4 kg, sown at 40 kg.

Barley: Porthos, dressed with ethirimol, sown at 160 kg.

Oats: Manod, sown at 200 kg.

Winter wheat: Flanders, sown at 180 kg.

Cultivations, etc.- Treatment crops:

Grass ley and clover/grass ley, 1st year: Ploughed: 21 Nov, 1978. Springtine cultivated with crumbler attached: 17 Apr, 1979. PK applied, N applied to grass ley only: 11 May. Rotary cultivated, seeds sown: 4 June. Cut: 4 Sept.

Grass ley and clover/grass ley, 2nd, 3rd, 4th, 5th, 6th and 7th years:
Magnesian limestone applied to 5th year only: 9 Oct, 1978. Corrective
K applied to 4th year only: 9 Nov. PK applied: 26 Feb, 1979. NK applied
to grass ley, K applied to clover/grass ley: 30 Apr, 5 July. Cut: 19 June,
4 Sept.

79/W/RN/3

Barley: 1st and 2nd treatment crops: Ploughed: 21 Nov, 1978. Spring-tine cultivated with crumbler attached twice: 17 Apr, 1979, 21 Apr. Seed sown: 23 Apr. Weedkiller applied: 5 June. Combine harvested: 29 Aug.

Oats: 3rd treatment crop: Ploughed: 21 Nov, 1978. Spring-tine cultivated with crumbler attached twice: 17 Apr, 1979, 21 Apr. Seed sown: 23 Apr. Weedkiller applied: 5 June. Combine harvested: 6 Sept.

Fallow: 1st and 2nd treatment year: Ploughed: 21 Nov, 1978. Spring-tine cultivated with crumbler attached: 17 Apr, 1979. Spring-tine cultivated with crumbler attached 2nd year only: 21 Apr. Rotary cultivated 2nd year only: 11 June. Spring-tine cultivated 1st year only: 12 June. Deep-tine cultivated twice: 12 July, 21 Aug.

Test Crops:

Winter wheat, 1st test crop: Rotary cultivated and ploughed: 8 Nov, 1978. Corrective K applied, aldicarb applied, rotary cultivated, spring-tine cultivated, seed sown: 9 Nov. N applied: 17 Apr, 1979. Weedkiller applied: 15 May. Combine harvested: 30 Aug.

Barley, 2nd test crop: Magnesian limestone applied: 9 Oct, 1978. Ploughed: 21 Nov. Spring-tine cultivated with crumbler attached twice: 17 Apr, 1979, 21 Apr. Aldicarb applied, rotary cultivated, seed sown, N applied: 3 May. Weedkiller applied: 5 June. Combine harvested: 28 Aug.

79/W/RN/3 2ND TEST CROP BARLEY

GRAIN TONNES/HECTARE

***** TABLES OF MEANS *****

	ROT CYCL FYMRES62		LN	LC		AF		AB	AL	T LN	A	LT	LC	M	EAN	
	NONE FYM		.78 .09	5.32 5.35		1.86 1.81		4.44 4.57		4.81 5.08			53 64		. 12	
	N 0 50 100 150	6 5	.69 .15 .86	3.23 5.22 6.09 6.82	1	2.43 4.69 5.95 5.28	i	2.57 3.96 5.37 6.12		2.98 5.08 5.65 6.06		6.	48 02 42 41	5	.06 .19 .89	
	MEAN	5	. 44	5.34	. 1	1.83		4.51		4.94		5.	59	5	. 11	
]	FYMRES62 NONE		ROT	OYCL N 0 50 100 150	3.88 6.40 6.37 6.49	3	3.2 5.0 5.8 7.1	7 3 3	2.4 4.9 5.9	91	2.	AB 54 74 02 44	5	.98 .79	3	3.49 6.04 6.25 6.34
	FYM			0 50 100 150	3.50 5.9 5.3 5.6) 1 4	3.1 5.4 6.3 6.4	9 1 4	2.1 4.1 5.9 6.3	15 17 99	4.5.		5	.98 .38 .60	3	3.47 6.01 6.60 6.49

GRAIN MEAN DM% 83.3

PLOT AREA HARVESTED 0.00260

79/W/RN/3 1ST TEST CROP WINTER WHEAT GRAIN TONNES/HECTARE

**** TABLE	S OF	MEANS	****
------------	------	-------	------

ROT CYCL FYMRES63	LN	LC	AF	AB	ALT LN	ALT LO	ME.	AN
NONE FYM	3.10 3.13	3.89 4.21	3.92 4.16	2.74 2.74	2.72 2.78	4.43		
N 0 63 126 189	1.68 3.18 3.88 3.74	3.38 4.34 4.46 4.03	0.78 4.27 5.69 5.41	1.03 3.02 3.45 3.47	1.41 2.62 3.54 3.43	3.61 4.80 4.97 4.67	3.	
MEAN	3.12	4.05	4.04	2.74	2.75	4.51	3.	54
FYMRES63 NONE	ROT	CYCL N 0 63	LN 1.79 3.12	LC 2.98 3.93	AF 0.63 3.95	0.78 3.03	1.25 2.44	3.52 4.72
FYM		126 189 0 63 126 189	3.93 3.56 1.56 3.24 3.83 3.91	4.64 4.01 3.77 4.75 4.28 4.04	5.57 5.55 0.94 4.60 5.81 5.28	3.36 3.79 1.29 3.00 3.55 3.14	3.91 3.30 1.56 2.80 3.17 3.57	4.92 4.56 3.70 4.88 5.01 4.78

GRAIN MEAN DM% 86.7

STRAW TONNES/HECTARE

***** TABLES OF MEANS *****

ROT CYCL FYMRES63	LN	LC	AF	AB	ALT LN	ALT LC	ME	AN
NONE FYM	4.79 4.60	5.32 5.53	2.90 3.12	1.93 2.04	3.50 3.65	5.31 5.35	3· 4.	
N 0 63 126 189	1.75 4.83 5.52 6.68	3.89 5.58 5.98 6.25	0.58 2.45 4.29 4.69	0.74 1.86 2.66 2.66	1.31 3.53 4.64 4.81	3.70 5.30 6.01 6.32	2. 3. 4. 5.	93 85
MEAN	4.69	5.43	3.01	1.98	3.57	5.33	4.	00
FYMRES63 NONE	ROT	CYCL N 0 63 126	LN 1.84 5.04 5.50	3.89 5.40 5.58	AF 0.54 2.25 4.24	0.59 1.90 2.51	1.20 3.39 4.91	3.66 5.52 5.87
FYM		189 0 63 126 189	6.77 1.65 4.62 5.53 6.60	6.40 3.89 5.76 6.39 6.10	4.55 0.62 2.66 4.34 4.84	0.89	4.49 1.43 3.67 4.38 5.13	6.21 3.75 5.08 6.15 6.43

STRAW MEAN DM% 83.7 PLOT AREA HARVESTED 0.00260